
SNACKS
GLUTEN-FREE

A BEST OF

COMMUNITYCOOKBOOK

A BEST OF

COMMUNITYCOOKBOOK

HOSTED BY: HEAL THYSELF AND HOMEGROWN & HEALTHY



Gluten-Free Snacks    1 

 
 

Gluten-Free Snacks 
A Best of  

Community Cookbook  
From  

 34 Real Food Bloggers 
 
 
 

Hosted by 
 

 Heal Thyself 
 And  

Homegrown & Healthy 
 
 
 
 

May 2014 



Gluten-Free Snacks    2 

Community Cookbook Contributors 

Amanda from The Curious Coconut 
www.thecuriouscoconut.com 

 
Amy from Real Food Whole Health 

www.realfoodwholehealth.com 
 

Anna from Green Talk 
www.green-talk.com 

Aubrey from Homegrown & Healthy 
www.homegrownandhealthy.com 

 
Carol from Studio Botanica 
www.studiobotanica.com 

 
Carolyn from Real Food Carolyn 

www.realfoodcarolyn.com 
 

Colleen from Five Little Homesteaders 
www.littlehomesteaders.com 

 
Dina-Marie from Cultured Palate 

myculturedpalate.com 
 

Elise from Healing Cuisine by Elise 
www.healingcuisinebyelise.com 

 
Emily from The Urban Ecolife 

www.theurbanecolife.com 
 

Erica from Edible Attitudes 
www.edibleattitudes.com 

 
Heather from The Homesteading Hippy 

www.thehomesteadinghippy.com 

Jackie from Deductive Seasoning 
www.deductiveseasoning.com 

 
Jennifer from Hybrid Rasta Mama 

www.hybridrastamama.com 
 

Jessica from Delicious Obsessions 
www.deliciousobsessions.com 

 
Jill from Real Food Forager 
www.realfoodforager.com 

 
Joe from Wellness Punks 
www.wellnesspunks.com 

 
Joelle from jarOhoney 
www.jarohoney.com 

 
Karen from EcoKaren 
www.ecokaren.com

 
Katie from Kitchen Stewardship 
www.kitchenstewardship.com 

 
Kelly from The Nourishing Home 

thenourishinghome.com 
 

Kelsi from Vintage Kids Modern World 
www.vintagekidsmodernworld.com 

 
Kris from Attainable Sustainable 
www.attainable-sustainable.net 

 
Linda from The Organic Kitchen 

www.theorganickitchen.org 

http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/
http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/
http://www.green-talk.com/
http://www.homegrownandhealthy.com/
http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/
http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/
http://myculturedpalate.com/
http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/
http://www.theurbanecolife.com/
http://www.edibleattitudes.com/
http://www.thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://www.deductiveseasoning.com/
http://www.hybridrastamama.com/
http://www.deliciousobsessions.com/
http://www.realfoodforager.com/
http://www.wellnesspunks.com/
http://www.jarohoney.com/
http://www.ecokaren.com/
http://www.ecokaren.com/
http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/
http://thenourishinghome.com/
http://thenourishinghome.com/
http://www.vintagekidsmodernworld.com/
http://www.vintagekidsmodernworld.com/
http://www.attainable-sustainable.net/
http://www.theorganickitchen.org/


Gluten-Free Snacks    3 

Natalie from Honey, Ghee, & Me 
www.honeygheeandme.com 

 
Pamela from Paleo Table 

paleotable.com 
 

Pat from Heal Thyself! 
www.foodhaspower.com 

 
Raia from Raia's Recipes 

www.raiasrecipes.com
 

Shanti from Life Made Full 
www.lifemadefull.com 

 
Shelley from A Harmony Healing 

aharmonyhealing.com 
 

Starlene from GAPS Diet Journey 
www.gapsdietjourney.com 

 
Suzanne from Strands of My Life 

www.strandsofmylife.com 
 

Tracy from Oh, The Things We'll Make! 
www.thethingswellmake.com 

 
Vivian from The Real Food Guide 

www.therealfoodguide.com 
 

Vivica from Nourished Caveman 
thenourishedcaveman.com 

 
Wendy from Cooking Quinoa 

www.cookingquinoa.net 
 

http://www.honeygheeandme.com/
http://www.paleotable.com/
http://www.paleotable.com/
http://www.foodhaspower.com/
http://www.raiasrecipes.com/
http://www.raiasrecipes.com/
http://www.lifemadefull.com/
http://aharmonyhealing.com/
http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
http://www.therealfoodguide.com/
http://thenourishedcaveman.com/
http://www.cookingquinoa.net/
http://www.cookingquinoa.net/


Gluten-Free Snacks    4 

Table of Contents 
Community Cookbook Contributors ............................................................................ 2 

Introduction ................................................................................................................ 6 

Credits ........................................................................................................................ 7 

Baked Snacks .............................................................................................................. 8 

Banana Walnut Muffins with Squash as the Secret Ingredient ........................................ 8 

Brutti e Buoni (Hazelnut Cookies) ................................................................................. 11 

Chocolate Zucchini Bread .............................................................................................. 13 

Nut-Free “KIND” Bars .................................................................................................... 15 

Overloaded Paleo Snack Bars ........................................................................................ 18 

Pumpkin Poppers .......................................................................................................... 20 

Tropical Quinoa Nut Protein Bars .................................................................................. 23 

Crunchy Snacks ......................................................................................................... 26 

Crispy Glazed Walnuts................................................................................................... 26 

Grain-Free Granola/Trail Mix ........................................................................................ 28 

Italian Sun-Dried Tomato Crackers ................................................................................ 30 

Kale Chips ...................................................................................................................... 32 

Oven Dried Banana Chips .............................................................................................. 34 

Spicy Chickpea Nuts ...................................................................................................... 36 

Sweet & Spicy Roasted Pumpkin Seeds ......................................................................... 38 

Tostones (Twice-Fried Green Plantains) ........................................................................ 40 

Tropical Twist Kale Chips ............................................................................................... 43 

Zesty Nacho Kale Chips ................................................................................................. 45 

Dips .......................................................................................................................... 47 

Green Herbed Hummus ................................................................................................ 47 

Pomegranate Guacamole .............................................................................................. 49 

Roasted Red Pepper Hummus ....................................................................................... 51 

Smoky Orange Hummus ................................................................................................ 53 

Southwest Sweet Potato Dip ......................................................................................... 55 

Hors d’oeuvres .......................................................................................................... 57 

Cheese and Walnut Stuffed Dates ................................................................................. 57 

Chorizo-Stuffed Dates Wrapped in Bacon ..................................................................... 59 

Paleo Pizza Poppers ...................................................................................................... 61 



Gluten-Free Snacks    5 

Pão de Queijo (Brazilian cheese rolls) ........................................................................... 63 

Potato Rosti Pizzas ........................................................................................................ 65 

Quinoa Crusted Oven Fried Onion Rings with Spicy Dipping Sauce ............................... 67 

Spicy Dipping Sauce ................................................................................................ 68 

Salmon Cakes ................................................................................................................ 69 

Smoked Mozzarella Stuffed Turkey Meatballs .............................................................. 71 

No-Bake Sweet Snacks .............................................................................................. 73 

Coconut Almond Snack Bar ........................................................................................... 73 

Coconut StrApple Bars .................................................................................................. 75 

Raw Peanut Butter Coconut Bites ................................................................................. 77 

Superfood Bliss Balls ..................................................................................................... 79 

Gluten-Free Snacks by Alphabetical Order Index ....................................................... 81 

Community Cookbook Contributors Page Index ........................................................ 83 

 



Gluten-Free Snacks    6 

Introduction 

Aubrey Griffin Johnson of Homegrown & Healthy and Pat Robinson of Heal Thyself! 
partnered to host their favorite real food bloggers’ “best of” recipes to share with you.  
Long before blogging and social networks, trading recipes has been a way to connect 
and transfer culture, nourishment and love from the heart of the home (the kitchen) to 
others.  
 
In the spirit of old-fashioned cookbooks produced by schools and churches, each cook 
provides her or his BEST recipe, so it winds up a collection of the best of the best! You 
will love all the new ideas and new flavors in this book.  
 
Clear, easy to follow instructions, beautiful photographs and accessible ingredients will 
make this book a favorite resource.  A wonderful group of 34 dedicated real food cooks 
have contributed to create this e-cookbook of Gluten-Free Snacks. Trying new 
ingredients and sharing recipes is fun. We share stories and real food recipes to help 
you to eat better.  This cookbook captures the voices of our favorite bloggers and the 
recipes share their love of cooking real food with your family for your good health!  
 
 
Bon Appétit  
 
Pat and Aubrey  
 



Gluten-Free Snacks    7 

Credits 

Bio: Aubrey Griffin Johnson, proud wife and mother to two little girls (and newest 
baby), curates Homegrown & Healthy. Aubrey scouts the internet for fresh, healthy, 
even-you-can-do-this ideas and occasionally throws her own recipes and crafts into the 
mix. Please join her on Facebook and Pinterest—every day she gets to work with 
amazing bloggers from around the globe to give you the tools you need for culinary and 
domestic success without the burden of elitism.  
 
Website: www.homegrownandhealthy.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/homegrownhealthy 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/grownandhealthy 
  
 
Bio: After 17 years as a critical care nurse, Pat Robinson left her license behind and 
began to help people avoid critical care by connecting them to quality wellness 
resources. With a prevention perspective, Pat manages the Heal Thyself website, a 
community designed to foster wellness knowledge. You can find Pat in her active 
community on Facebook and Pinterest.  
 
Website: www.foodhaspower.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/HealThyself 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/healthyself 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cover design: Vivian Cheng of The Real Food Guide  
Cover photo: Tracy Ariza of Oh, The Things We'll Make! 
Our fabulous editorial team: Jackie Patti of Deductive Seasoning and Starlene Stewart 
of GAPS Diet Journey 
 
This book as a whole is copyrighted by Community Cookbooks Alliance; all rights reserved to the individual recipe 
author. Individual recipes are used by permission of the copyright holder. 

http://www.homegrownandhealthy.com/
http://www.homegrownandhealthy.com/
http://www.facebook.com/homegrownhealthy
http://www.pinterest.com/grownandhealthy
http://www.foodhaspower.com/
http://www.foodhaspower.com/
http://www.facebook.com/HealThyself
http://www.pinterest.com/healthyself
http://www.therealfoodguide.com/
http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
http://www.deductiveseasoning.com/
http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    8 

Baked Snacks 

Banana Walnut Muffins with Squash as the Secret 
Ingredient 
From Anna of Green Talk 

 

Makes 16 to 18 average size muffins. 

Ingredients 

 2¼ c gluten free oat flour 

 1½  tsp. baking soda 

 2 c puréed organic squash, pumpkin, or zucchini 

 ½ tsp. salt 

 ¼ tsp. organic cinnamon 

 ¼ tsp. organic cardamom 

http://www.green-talk.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    9 

 ½ c olive oil 

 ½ c maple syrup 

 2 organic eggs 

 2 ripe bananas 

 2  tsp. organic vanilla 

 ¼ c chopped and soaked walnuts 
 

Directions 

1. Soak the walnuts.  Put them in enough water to cover them with a pinch of salt.  
Leave on your counter for at least 8 hours.  Soaking makes the nuts more 
digestible. 

2. After the walnuts have soaked, drain them and chop them up for use in the 
recipe. 

3. Turn on the oven to 350°F. 
4. Oil your muffin trays with coconut oil.  You will need 3 average size muffin tins for 

this recipe. 
5. In one bowl, stir in the dry ingredients: oats, baking soda, salt, cinnamon and 

cardamom. 
6. In a small bowl, crack the eggs and lightly beat the eggs. 
7. In another bowl, mash the bananas and then combine them with the oil, vanilla, 

bananas, squash, maple syrup, and eggs.   Mix well. 
8. Add the wet ingredients to the dry ingredients and mix well. 
9. Add the chopped walnuts. 

10. Stir again. 
11. The batter should resemble a thick soup.  If it is too dry, add a tablespoon at a 

time of coconut milk.  If it appears to be too wet add a tablespoon of oats until it 
gets to the right consistency. 

12. Fill each muffin tin with 2 heaping tablespoons of batter.  You will fill anywhere 
from 16 to 18 muffin tins depending on how generous you are with your 
tablespoons. 

13. Put in the oven for 20 minutes.  Note: Everyone's oven is different so check at 
about 18 minutes if the muffins are done by sticking a toothpick in the center of 
the muffin.  If the toothpick is clean when you pull it out then the muffins are 
done. 

14. Pull the muffins out of the oven and let them cool for 5 minutes.  They will firm 
up in that time. 

15. After waiting 5 minutes, take the muffins out of their tins to cool further on a 
cooling rack.  Once cooled, store them either in the refrigerator for a week or 
freeze them.  I store half in the refrigerator and the other half in the freezer for 



Gluten-Free Snacks    10 

later use. 

Substitutions: 

I have made these muffins several different ways.  Here are some substitutions that 
work: 

1. Swap pecans for the walnuts. 
2. Swap coconut oil for the olive oil. Be sure to melt it over a low flame then add it 

as the last step of the recipe. Liquid coconut oil can harden quickly so make sure 
you stir well and start putting the batter in the muffins tins quickly. The muffins 
will have a faint taste of coconut. 

3. Swap half of the oil for unsweetened apple sauce. Don't substitute the entire 
amount of oil for applesauce or the muffins will be dense. Honestly, the muffins 
are much better with the ½ cup of oil. 

 
Bio:  Anna Hackman is the editor of Green Talk, a green living blog focused on whole 
body, healthy home and sustainable gardening.  She is also a sustainability consultant, 
LEED AP, and an avid gardener. She loves video and podcasting and hosts Green Talk 
TV and Green Talk Radio as well as the co-founder of the Green Sisterhood, a blogger 
outreach and social media company.  Her most important role is being a mother of four 
boys. 
 
Website: www.green-talk.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook/greentalk 
Pinterest: www.pinterest/greentalk 

http://www.green-talk.com/
http://www.green-talk.com/
http://www.facebook/greentalk
http://www.pinterest/greentalk


Gluten-Free Snacks    11 

Brutti e Buoni (Hazelnut Cookies) 
From Vivica of Nourished Caveman 

This is another recipe from my childhood. In Italy there are several versions of this 
cookie. Some are more rustic, some more refined, but all are very nutty and have a bit 
of a crunch. 

I am completely in love with the flavor of hazelnut, especially toasted. It just flashes me 
back to age 4, when we had a restaurant and bar, and in the bar was a small gumball 
machine that sold roasted hazelnuts instead of candy—that was my candy! 

You could buy pre-roasted hazelnuts for this recipe, but the best nutritional value will 
come from raw hazelnuts, soaked for a few hours and then dried in a low oven or 
dehydrator overnight. After drying them, lightly roast them in a dry skillet for about 5 
minutes. Let cool before grinding. 

For this recipe I broke my rules and used some sugar. The sugar I choose to use is a 
sustainably harvested coconut sugar. 

 

http://thenourishedcaveman.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    12 

Ingredients 

 3 c hazelnut flour (from about ½ lb. of whole hazelnuts) 

 ¼ c coconut sugar 

 ¼ c fine tapioca flour 

 2 pastured organic eggs 

 ½ c organic grass fed butter 

Directions 

1. To make hazelnut flour just put about 4 cups of hazelnuts into a food processor 
and grind until a semi-fine texture is achieved. The texture of the cookies can 
vary from fine to coarse and chunky, it depends on personal preference. 

2. Let the butter soften at room temperature. 
3. Add all the ingredients to the food processor bowl and mix together until it starts 

forming a dough-like ball. 
4. Heat oven to 350°F. 
5. Line a cookie sheet with parchment paper. 
6. Scoop little balls of dough onto a tablespoon and place on the cookie sheet. The 

shape should not be too smooth, so they can turn out “ugly”! 
7. Bake for 15 minutes. 
8. Let cool before removing from parchment paper. 

 
Bio: Vivica Menegaz is a blogger, cook, nutrition consultant, traveler, photographer and 
expat. She blogs at Nourished Caveman. Vivica is a graduate of Pasadena Art Center for 
Design, previous resident of Milano, Los Angeles, Salvador Bahia; who now currently 
resides in Northern California on a small homestead with her husband and many pets. 
 
Website: thenourishedcaveman.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/TheNourishedCaveman 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/wholefoodviv/ 
 

http://thenourishedcaveman.com/
http://thenourishedcaveman.com/
http://www.facebook.com/TheNourishedCaveman
http://www.pinterest.com/wholefoodviv/


Gluten-Free Snacks    13 

Chocolate Zucchini Bread 
From Dina-Marie of Cultured Palate 

 
Makes 2 loaves or 24 muffins.  

Ingredients 

 4 eggs  

 2 c sucanat or raw sugar  

 ½ c apple sauce, unsweetened  

 ½ c olive oil  

 1 tsp. vanilla  

 2 T  butter, melted  

 6 T unsweetened cocoa  

 2 c Gluten Free Pantry All Purpose Flour  

 1 tsp. baking soda  

 ½ tsp. salt  

 1½ tsp. cinnamon  

 2 c zucchini, grated  

 ⅔ c chocolate chips  

 1 c nuts, chopped (optional)  

http://myculturedpalate.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    14 

Directions 

1. Preheat the oven to 350°F. Lightly oil two 9" × 5" loaf pans or 24 muffin cups.  
2. Combine the eggs, sucanat (or raw sugar), applesauce, oil, and vanilla – mix well.  
3. Combine the melted butter and cocoa to form a paste – add to the egg mixture 

and blend.  
4. Mix together the flour, baking soda, salt and cinnamon. Add to the previous 

mixture and mix well.  
5. Fold in the zucchini, chocolate chips, and nuts, if using.   
6. Pour the batter into greased pans and bake for 1 hour or until a fork inserted in 

the center comes out clean.  
7. Cool for 10 minutes in the pans and then turn onto wire rack and cool 

completely.  
 
Enjoy!  
 
The Chocolate Zucchini Bread may be frozen once it is completely cooled.  
 
Bio:  Dina-Marie, author of Cultured Palate, is the mother of 10 children, 7 of who are 
still at home, lives in West Texas with her husband who left the corporate world in 
2008. They now have 27 acres of grapes, 2 family milk cows, chickens, and raise their 
own beef. Moving to West Texas to begin a vineyard has brought many changes 
including a return to health through the GAPS diet, learning about "real" food and 
becoming a chapter leader for the Weston A. Price Foundation. 
 
Website: www.myculturedpalate.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/CulturedPalate 
Pinterest: pinterest.com/culturedpalate/ 

http://myculturedpalate.com/
http://www.myculturedpalate.com/
http://www.facebook.com/CulturedPalate
http://pinterest.com/culturedpalate/


Gluten-Free Snacks    15 

Nut-Free “KIND” Bars 
From Kelly of The Nourishing Home  

Since my original Fruit & Nut Bar recipe debuted, I’ve had many readers and Facebook 
fans asking if it’s possible to make a nut-free version of these deliciously popular bars. 
The answer in short is … “YES!” 

And whether you’re nut-free or not, these bars are absolutely scrumptious! Made with 
pepitas (a.k.a. pumpkin seeds) and sunflower seeds, they’re chock-full of wholesome 
nutrient-dense goodness! 

 

Makes 8 bars. 

Ingredients 

 ⅓ c pure honey  

 2 T coconut flour (or ground flaxseed) 

 1 T all-natural sunflower seed butter 

 ⅛ tsp. sea salt 

 1 c unsweetened coconut flakes (or omit coconut and replace with ¼ c additional 
pepitas and ¼ c additional chopped dried fruit) 

http://thenourishinghome.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    16 

 1 c unsalted pepitas (pumpkin seeds) 

 ⅓ c unsalted sunflower seeds 

 ½ c chopped dried organic fruit  

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 300°F. Trim parchment paper to line an 8" x 8" baking dish, 
leaving parchment paper to hang over two sides of the dish. 

2. In a large bowl, add the honey, coconut flour (or ground flaxseed), all-natural 
sunflower seed butter and salt. Use a spoon to stir until well combined. 

3. Measure 1 cup of coconut flakes. Place coconut flakes on the cutting board and 
coarse-chop.  

4. Add chopped coconut flakes to honey mixture. (Coconut substitution option: 
Omit coconut and replace with ¼ cup additional pepitas and ¼ cup additional 
chopped dried fruit). 

5. Next, coarse-chop any combination of dried fruit you choose and then measure 
out ½ cup. Add the chopped dried fruit to the honey mixture. 

6. Finally, add the pepitas and sunflower seeds. 
7. Using a spoon, mix ingredients together making sure they are thoroughly 

combined. 
8. Place the bar mixture into the parchment-lined baking dish. Fold overlapping 

flaps down and evenly press the top of the bar mixture firmly to pack in the 
ingredients so they hold together better after baking. Then, peel back the 
parchment paper flaps from top of bars. (Do not trim, as the flaps make it easier 
to remove the bars after baking.) 

9. Bake for 20 minutes. Then remove from oven and allow to cool on stovetop for 
approximately one hour (or until bottom of baking dish is at room temperature). 

10. Place in freezer to continue cooling.  
11. Once nearly frozen (about 45 minutes to an hour), remove dish from freezer. 

(Note: If the bars are frozen solid, let them soften a bit before cutting to avoid 
the bars becoming too brittle.) 

12. Then, run a knife along the two edges without parchment paper. Using the 
parchment paper ends, lift the bars from the baking dish and place on a cutting 
board. 

13. Cut into 8 bars and individually wrap and store in freezer. Then you can easily 
take out what you need and place directly into your child’s lunchbox (or yours) – 
no need to thaw. However, for best results, bars should be kept cool so they do 
not become overly sticky. Simply include an ice pack, if placing them in a 
lunchbox, or taking them on the go. 

 



Gluten-Free Snacks    17 

Bio: Kelly Smith loves the Lord, her family, and sharing her passion for gluten-free real 
food cooking and meal planning with others. Kelly's real food journey began five years 
ago when she was diagnosed with a chronic auto-immune disorder. Since then, the 
Lord has blessed her with an amazing recovery—a testament to His grace and the 
health benefits of eating real food. Kelly shares her knowledge and love for gluten-free, 
whole food cooking at The Nourishing Home. 
 
Website: www.thenourishinghome.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/TheNourishingHome 
Google+: https://plus.google.com/u/0/+KellySmithTheNourishingHome/posts 

http://thenourishinghome.com/
http://www.thenourishinghome.com/
http://www.facebook.com/TheNourishingHome
https://plus.google.com/u/0/+KellySmithTheNourishingHome/posts


Gluten-Free Snacks    18 

Overloaded Paleo Snack Bars 
From Joe of Wellness Punks 

 

Makes 16 bars. 

Ingredients 

 1 c almond flour 

 1 c shredded coconut 

 3 eggs 

 ¼ c sliced almonds 

 ½ c dried cranberries 

 ½ c dark chocolate chips 

 ½ c chopped walnuts 

 ¼ c diced dates 

 3 T maple syrup 

 1 tsp. vanilla 

http://www.wellnesspunks.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    19 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F. 
2. Mix all ingredients in a large bowl until well blended.  
3. Spread batter onto parchment lined baking sheet making it about ½ inch thick.  
4. Bake for 30 minutes or until bottom is golden brown.  

 
Bio: Joe Rignola is a Functional Diagnostic Nutritionist, Health Coach and author. He's 
the Founder of Wellness Punks where he maintains a blog about nutrition, food 
politics, mindset and healthy recipes.  Joe recently hosted the very popular Primal 
Cooking Workshop and is co-host of the podcast, A Tribe Called Health.  
 
Website: www.wellnesspunks.com 
Twitter: www.Twitter.com/JoeRignola  
YouTube: www.youtube.com/WellnessPunks 

http://www.wellnesspunks.com/
http://www.wellnesspunks.com/
http://www.twitter.com/JoeRignola
http://www.youtube.com/WellnessPunks


Gluten-Free Snacks    20 

Pumpkin Poppers  
From Starlene of GAPS Diet Journey 

These remind me of cake doughnut holes… they are moist and delicious and perfect 
with a hot cup of tea or hot chocolate. They also freeze wonderfully so you can make 
them ahead of time – just remember to thaw to room temperature which will take 
about two hours. 

Oh, and one more thing: These are dairy-free, but if you can eat butter, feel free to use 
butter instead of oil for the cinnamon topping mixture.  It is quite delicious. 

 
Makes 18 poppers. 

Ingredients 

 ½ c coconut flour, firmly packed 

 ½ tsp. sea salt 

 1 tsp. ground cinnamon + ½ tsp. cinnamon, divided use 

 ¼ tsp. nutmeg 

 ½ tsp. allspice 

 ¼ tsp. ground cloves 

http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    21 

 ¼ tsp. ground ginger (optional) 

 3 large eggs 

 ½ c cooked pumpkin and ½ c cooked carrots 

 ⅓ c virgin coconut oil, melted + 1 T coconut oil (or butter), divided use 

 ¼ c raw honey + 1 T honey, divided use 

 1 tsp. vanilla 

Directions 

1. Be sure to get an exact ½ cup of coconut flour by using the back of a straight 
edged knife to level off the flour even with the top edge of the measuring cup. If 
you freeze your coconut flour (like I do to keep it moist and fresh), you may sift 
after measuring to make sure there are no little hard clumps. 

2. Measure dry ingredients (coconut flour, sea salt, 1 teaspoon cinnamon, nutmeg, 
allspice, cloves and optional ground ginger) in a large mixing bowl.  

3. Mix together. 
4. Place 3 eggs into your Magic Bullet, blender or food processor with the pumpkin 

and carrots. Blend until completely smooth.  
5. Place ⅓ cup melted coconut oil, ¼ cup honey and vanilla into a small bowl. Add 

the pumpkin and carrots and eggs mixture into the bowl and whisk.  
6. Add wet ingredients to dry ingredients. 
7. Using a hand mixer, blend for 1-2 minutes until completely mixed. As the coconut 

flour absorbs the liquids the mixture will go from a very runny consistency to a 
thicker consistency. 

8. Allow the batter to sit for 2 minutes so that the coconut flour can absorb the 
liquids. 

9. Preheat oven to 325°F. 
10. Use coconut oil to grease a mini muffin tin. I don’t advise using cupcake papers 

because the batter sticks to the papers. 
11. Lightly sprinkle coconut flour into the bottom of each muffin cup. 
12. Measure out two tablespoons of batter for each popper. 
13. The batter should be of the consistency where you can pick it up in your hands 

and form into a little ball. 
14. Drop into the muffin tins.  
15. Bake for 20 minutes. 
16. For the topping mix 1 tablespoon melted coconut oil with 1 tablespoon honey 

and ½ teaspoon ground cinnamon. 
17. When the poppers are done, as soon as you remove them from the oven drizzle 

¼ teaspoon of the topping mixture on each popper. The topping will melt into the 
popper and will also spill down and soak into the bottom. 



Gluten-Free Snacks    22 

 
Notes: You may use all pumpkin or winter squash or carrots or any combination – I 
used half carrots for more orange color since my pumpkin was not orange enough for 
my liking.  
 
This recipe was adapted to be grain-free from Craving Chronicles Baked Pumpkin Spice 
Donut Holes which was adapted from Tasty Kitchen Pumpkin Spice Donut Muffins. 

Bio: Starlene Stewart blogs at GAPS Diet Journey chronicling her journey to health on 
the Gut and Psychology Syndrome Diet™ founded by Dr. Natasha Campbell-McBride.  
Cooking and baking since the age of 10, she has always found experimenting in the 
kitchen to be a relaxing and creative outlet.  Starlene is also the author of three e-
books, has two more e-books in the works and has participated in three community e-
cookbooks.  
 
Website: www.gapsdietjourney.com 
 Facebook: www.facebook.com/gapsdietjourney  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/conscioustar 

http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/
http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/
http://www.facebook.com/gapsdietjourney
http://www.pinterest.com/conscioustar


Gluten-Free Snacks    23 

Tropical Quinoa Nut Protein Bars 
From Katie of Kitchen Stewardship 

When a friend wondered about a higher protein "bar" without any soy or other junk in 
it, I stepped up to the challenge and created one with quinoa, a high protein pseudo-
grain. The tropical twist makes it light on the palate and a unique bar to share with 
friends – whether you're working out at the gym or just need a healthy snack on the 
run.  

 

Makes 16 bars. 

Ingredients 

 1 c cooked quinoa 

 ½ c sunflower seeds, ground finely in food processor 

 ½ c almonds, ground finely in food processor 

 ¼ c dried apricots, chopped into small pieces 

 ¼ c honey or maple syrup 

 ¼ c shredded unsweetened coconut 

 1 egg 

 2 tsp. cinnamon 

 ½-¾ tsp. unrefined sea salt 

 ½ tsp. baking soda (optional) 
   

http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    24 

Directions for cooking quinoa 

1. Soak 1 cup dry quinoa overnight in water and either rinse and cook right away or 
set to sprout for 2-4 days.  

2. Mix with 2 cups milk or 1 can coconut milk. 
3. Bring to a boil, stir, and lower to simmer, covered, for 30 minutes (no stirring).  
 

This will make enough for two 9" x 13" pans of bars or you can eat the cooked quinoa 
on top of yogurt with blueberries, cinnamon, and maple syrup. You can also freeze extra 
for future batches. If you only want enough for one recipe, use ¼ cup quinoa and ½ cup 
milk. 

Directions 

1. Once quinoa is cooked and ready, simply mix all the ingredients together with a 
spoon or a mixer, and then spread in a greased 8" x 8" square baking dish. 

2. The batter/dough will be rather moist; don’t worry. 
3. Bake at 350°F for 25-30 minutes until firm to the touch in the center and 

browning on the edges. 
4. Cool completely in the pan, and then cut into sixteen 2" x 2" squares. 
5. Store in the refrigerator for up to a week. 

 
Nutritional information: 73 calories, 8.2 g carbs, 3.3 g of protein per 2" x 2" bar 
 
Notes: I tend to cook the quinoa in advance and store it in the refrigerator until I'm 
ready to make the bars. 
 
Too crumbly? Two fixes: You can “re-toast” any bars that seem a little crumbly by 
separating them individually on a cookie sheet or baking stone and toasting them at 
about 350°F for 10 minutes. Let them cool completely on the pan before removing to 
store again. This gives them more stability. 
 
Also, I’ve found that a little “powder” ingredient goes a long way toward bar stability, 
especially if you use baking soda for lift. Adding even a tablespoon or two of cocoa 
powder or even a bit of flour of any kind adds some needed substance to keep the 
crumbs in. 
 
Bio: Katie Kimball is on a mission to make real food possible for everyone. With simple 
"baby step" style Monday Missions, she challenges her audience to make weekly 
improvements in their stewardship of their family's health. As a former teacher, her 
methods are thorough but easy to understand, and the community at Kitchen 

http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    25 

Stewardship embraces every step on the journey. Katie has published seven eBooks to 
date covering the spectrum of real food from lunch to dinner, snacks, and even 
camping.  
 
Website: www.kitchenstewardship.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/KitchenStewardship 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/kitchenstew/  

http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/
http://www.facebook.com/KitchenStewardship
http://www.pinterest.com/kitchenstew/


Gluten-Free Snacks    26 

Crunchy Snacks 

Crispy Glazed Walnuts 
From Amy of Real Food Whole Health  

These little beauties are my favorite holiday treat…and they make GREAT gifts! 

In fact, don’t be surprised if this becomes your new tradition, because people will be 
begging you to refill the jars you gifted them. 

Truth be told, these crispy little nuts make a fabulous treat year-round, but we always 
made them at Christmas. Growing up, I knew them as “Chinese Fried Walnuts” and they 
were made with double or triple the amount of sugar, fried in terrible vegetable oil and 
doused with refined iodized salt. 

This “real-foodified” update lowers the sugar content significantly (without any real 
change in taste!) and uses a much healthier oil and mineral-rich sea salt for a no-guilt 
treat that tastes amazing and won’t leave you hung over from a sugar coma. 

 

Ingredients 

 1 lb. (16 ounce) raw walnuts, shelled 

http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    27 

 ½ c organic cane sugar (I use my vanilla sugar) 

 cinnamon, nutmeg or other spices, to taste (optional) 

 1 c coconut oil 

 Unrefined sea salt (like Real Salt or Celtic sea salt), to taste 

Directions 

1. Cover cookie sheets or even the countertop with parchment or waxed paper. (Do 
NOT use paper towels—the nuts will stick and be ruined). 

2. In a large saucepan, boil 4 cups of water. When boiling, add the walnuts and boil 
for 3-4 minutes. 

3. Drain walnuts very well in a colander, but do NOT rinse. 
4. Add drained walnuts to a glass mixing bowl and add sugar and any spices you 

might be using. 
5. Stir to coat the walnuts completely. 
6. In a large pan or wok, heat your coconut oil until shimmering. 
7. Working in batches (a pound is best divided into 3-4 batches), add your sugar 

coated walnuts and fry for about 4-5 minutes, or until nuts are golden brown. 
8. Remove with a slotted spoon to your covered cookie sheet or countertop and 

spread them out (they have a tendency to stick together) and salt to your liking 
while they are still warm. 

9. You can add your next batch to the hot oil and repeat until all walnuts are done, 
salting each finished batch as you go. 

10. After all walnuts have cooled, package together in glass jars and just try not to 
eat them all at once! 

 
Notes: Get creative with your spices—try garam masala or five spice powder for a really 
gourmet treat! 
 
Bio: Amy Love, NTP, CGP, CILC is a real food based nutritional therapist, certified GAPS 
practitioner, inspired life coach and owner of Real Food Whole Health—an online 
resource for real food nutrition, traditional food recipes, online classes, and nutritional 
therapy consultations for the whole family. Her passion is empowering moms to take 
charge of their family’s health by using the Essential Elements Method. After all, real 
food is only part of the story.  
 
Website:  www.realfoodwholehealth.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/realfoodwholehealth  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/realfoodhealth/ 
  

http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/
http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/
http://www.facebook.com/realfoodwholehealth
http://www.pinterest.com/realfoodhealth/


Gluten-Free Snacks    28 

Grain-Free Granola/Trail Mix 
From Shanti of Life Made Full 

As with any granola or trail mix recipe, you can add or remove any of the ingredients 
and make it your own! But this version is incredibly yummy just the way it is! 

 

Makes about 4 cups. 

Ingredients 

 1 c unsweetened coconut chips 

 ¼ c roasted cocoa nibs* 

 1 c chopped cashews 

 ½ c sunflower seeds 

 ½ c chopped pecans 

 1 tsp. pure vanilla extract 

 ½ c pure maple syrup or honey 

 ½ c chopped dried cherries**  

 ½ c chopped dried apricots 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 325°F. In a large bowl, stir together all the ingredients except the 

http://www.lifemadefull.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    29 

cherries and apricots. 
2. Line a baking sheet with parchment paper, and spread mixture evenly over it.  
3. Bake in oven for 10-15 minutes, until mixture begins to turn golden.  
4. Remove from oven, and pour back into large bowl.  
5. Add cherries and apricots and stir to combine.  
6. Place a new piece of parchment on the baking sheet and pour the mixture back 

on, spreading evenly.  
7. Let cool about 10 minutes, then store in an airtight container. 

 
*I use Theo Organic and Fair Trade Roasted Cocoa Nibs 100% Cacao.  
**I buy Trader Joe’s unsweetened dried cherries. 
 
Bio: Shanti Landon is the founder of Life Made Full, a blog focused on faith, family and 
clean food. She is a homeschooling mom to 5 young children and wife to her Superman. 
They reside in Northern California on a small farm.  
 
Website: www.lifemadefull.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/lifemadefull 
Twitter: twitter.com/lifemadefull 
 

http://www.lifemadefull.com/
http://www.lifemadefull.com/
http://www.facebook.com/lifemadefull
https://twitter.com/lifemadefull


Gluten-Free Snacks    30 

Italian Sun-Dried Tomato Crackers 
From Kris of Attainable Sustainable  

 

Makes enough to last two teen boys about 10 minutes. 

Ingredients 

 ½ c sorghum flour (plus more for rolling out dough) 

 ¼ c coconut flour 

 4 T cold unsalted butter, cut into small pieces 

 1 clove garlic 

 5 sun-dried tomatoes (in oil) 

 1 c shredded mozzarella cheese 

 ½ tsp. salt 

 ½ tsp. paprika 

 1 tsp. Italian seasoning 

 2-3 T cold water 

Directions 

1. Combine flours and butter in the bowl of a food processor. Pulse several times, 
and then add garlic, sun-dried tomatoes, cheese, salt, paprika, and Italian 
seasoning. Pulse until crumbly. Add water in small increments, processing just 
until the ingredients come together. 

http://www.attainable-sustainable.net/


Gluten-Free Snacks    31 

2. Preheat oven to 350°F. 
3. Sprinkle a baking sheet with sorghum flour (I line mine with a Silpat). 
4. Use your hands to form dough into a ball, sprinkle liberally with flour, and then 

gently roll dough out into a thin sheet (use more flour to prevent sticking if 
needed). In this case, the thinner the better; too thin is preferable to too thick. 
Use a pizza cutter to cut into one-inch squares. 

5. Sprinkle with coarsely ground salt, if desired. 
6. Bake for 25 to 30 minutes, until crackers are lightly browned and crisp. 
7. Break the crackers apart and cool. Any that don’t feel crisp enough should be 

popped back in the oven for another 5 minutes or so. 
8. Crackers not eaten immediately (ha!) can be stored in an airtight container. 

 
Bio: Author Kris Bordessa strives to maintain her family’s health and the earth’s 
environment by growing much of her own food, preparing it at home, and living lightly.  
She shares her efforts and experience with the readers of Attainable Sustainable, 
encouraging them to work toward a more self-reliant lifestyle one small step at a time.  
She lives in Hawaii with her family and is still perfecting a method to grow great 
tomatoes in the tropics. 
 
Website: www.attainable-sustainable.net/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/attainablesustainable  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/attainsustain 

http://www.attainable-sustainable.net/
http://www.attainable-sustainable.net/
http://www.facebook.com/attainablesustainable
http://www.pinterest.com/attainsustain


Gluten-Free Snacks    32 

Kale Chips 
From Linda of The Organic Kitchen 

 

Ingredients 

 2-3 bunches kale 

 1-3 T olive oil 

 juice of one small lemon 

 sea salt 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F.  
2. Cover a rimmed cookie sheet with parchment paper and set oven rack in center 

position. 
3. Remove stems from kale leaves and tear into 3" pieces.  
4. Place kale on parchment covered rimmed cookie sheet. 
5. Drizzle with olive oil and toss. Leaves should be lightly coated.  
6. Drizzle with lemon juice, toss. Sprinkle with sea salt, toss. 

http://www.theorganickitchen.org/


Gluten-Free Snacks    33 

7. Bake till crispy, usually 10-15 minutes or so. 
8. Allow to cool.  
9. Eat! 

 

Bio: Linda Spiker is the owner and operator of The Organic Kitchen cooking school, 
author of two cookbooks and a food blogger. “I love food! And I love teaching people 
that cooking should be enjoyable, eating well doesn’t have to be time consuming and  
fresh is always better!” Linda is also a wife, mother of six, grandmother to three and a 
yoga instructor.  
 
Website: www.theorganickitchen.org/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/pages/The-Organic-Kitchen/360972007254358  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/rekips/the-organic-kitchen/  

http://www.theorganickitchen.org/
http://www.theorganickitchen.org/
http://www.facebook.com/pages/The-Organic-Kitchen/360972007254358
http://www.pinterest.com/rekips/the-organic-kitchen/


Gluten-Free Snacks    34 

Oven Dried Banana Chips 
From Vivian of The Real Food Guide 

These easy oven-dried banana chips are delicious, though the problem we had around 
here was that most of them were eaten before they got sufficiently crispy. Ideally, you’ll 
want them to cool a bit after their time in the oven, otherwise they’ll be a bit chewy, but 
they’re still delicious that way. 

 

Ingredients 

 3 large bananas 

 1 lemon, juiced 

Directions 

1. Peel and slice bananas in ¼" thick slices (or thinner). 
2. Lay slices on cookie sheet, lined with parchment paper. 
3. Dip your fingers in lemon juice and brush each banana slice with lemon juice. 
4. Bake at 200°F (or as low as your oven will go), for 1.5 hours. 
5. Using parchment paper will help prevent the bananas from sticking to your 

cookie sheet. 

http://therealfoodguide.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    35 

Notes: Baking time will vary depending on your texture preference and oven 
temperature. 1.5 hours worked for me, though if you use a slightly higher heat, you 
may only need an hour, or if you want crispier chips, you might want to go longer in the 
oven to 1.75 hours or 2 hours. 
 

Bio: Vivian is the founder of The Real Food Guide. She is a student of natural nutrition 
and believes that each individual needs to go on their own Real Food Journey to find 
what works.  While she herself eats a diet of real food (aka a paleo diet), some people 
may find that they can flourish on a vegetarian diet instead. However, universal to 
optimal health and well-being is good quality, nutrient-dense, Real Food. 
 
Website: www.therealfoodguide.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/therealfoodguide  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/therealfoodpins 

http://therealfoodguide.com/
http://www.therealfoodguide.com/
http://www.facebook.com/therealfoodguide
http://www.pinterest.com/therealfoodpins


Gluten-Free Snacks    36 

Spicy Chickpea Nuts 
From Joelle of jarOhoney  

A CHEF’S TIP: take the time and sprout your chickpeas the full 5 days, the flavor is fresh 
and the chickpeas will be soft. 

 
Makes about 2 cups (multiply ingredients accordingly)  

Ingredients 

 4 c organic raw 5 day sprouted chickpeas (start with 1½ cup dried organic raw 
chickpeas, then follow directions below for sprouted chickpeas) 

 1 T fresh organic jalapeño, fine chopped 

 7 large fresh organic garlic cloves, fine chopped 

 1 T organic olive oil or coconut oil 

 ½ tsp. fresh ground sea salt 

http://www.jarohoney.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    37 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 275°F.  
2. In a large mixing bowl, mix all of the ingredients together well, EXCEPT the sea 

salt. 
3. Place on an ungreased pizza sheet (I use one with vent holes in the bottom) and 

place on the center rack of your oven.  
4. Stir and flip every 20 minutes until crispy all the way through (about 1½ hours).  
5. Sprinkle evenly with the sea salt and allow to cool for 15 minutes before serving.  

 
Store in an air tight container for up to 1 week. 
 
Sprouted chickpeas: Choose organic dried chickpeas (garbanzo beans) to ensure that 
your body receives all of the chemical-free vitamins and nutrients possible.  Be sure to 
remember that dried beans will expand 3 to 4 times their original size and will ferment 
quickly if not rinsed and drained properly.  
 
The process is simple: Soak your beans in clean water overnight, for about 8 to 10 
hours. After soaking, rinse the beans well and then drain all of the water possible from 
the beans. Place them into a large wide-mouthed clean recycled glass jar in a cool, 
semi-lit location like a windowsill; cover the jar with a piece of cheese cloth. Check the 
bean sprouts every 6 to 8 hours, rinsing, draining and returning them to a clean jar. 
Sprouted chickpea’s beans are generally tender and ready to eat after about 1½ days; 
however, you can leave them up to 5 full days for longer sprouts. Finish the sprouting 
process by giving the beans a final rinse and then placing them in a clean covered jar in 
the refrigerator. Before eating them, rinse well. Eat your sprouted beans within about 1 
week. You can also freeze your beans for later use, just rinse, drain well and place on a 
small cookie sheet and freeze for 3 hours. Remove the frozen beans from the cookie 
sheet, put in a sealed container back into the freezer for up to 6 months.  
 

Bio: Joelle Amiot aka jarOhoney. I have been a chef and photographer for many years 
now. Food has always been a passion of mine. Whether it is at the farm, at the market, 
or being served at the family’s table, food should be fresh and vibrant. I believe that 
just because it is healthy, there is no reason why our taste buds should not dance. 
 
Website: www.jarOhoney.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/jarOhoneyweb/ 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/jarOhoney/ 

http://www.jarohoney.com/
http://www.jarohoney.com/
http://www.facebook.com/jarOhoneyweb/
http://www.pinterest.com/jarOhoney/


Gluten-Free Snacks    38 

Sweet & Spicy Roasted Pumpkin Seeds 
From Kelsi of Vintage Kids Modern World  

 

Ingredients 

 1 large egg white 

 2  T + 1 tsp. coconut sugar (or sweetener of choice) 

 1¼ tsp. salt 

 1¼ tsp. sweet smoked paprika 

 ¾ tsp. cayenne pepper 

 Scant ¼ tsp. ground cinnamon 

 2 c shelled raw pumpkin seeds 

Directions 

1. Heat oven to 300°F. Line a baking sheet with parchment paper. 
2. Whisk the egg white until foamy. Add the sugar, salt, paprika, cayenne, and 

cinnamon. Mix well. 
3. Stir in the seeds until well coated.  
4. Spread on the baking sheet and bake for 25 minutes, stirring every 5 minutes. 

http://www.vintagekidsmodernworld.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    39 

5. Store in an airtight container. Will last up to 2 weeks. 
 

Bio: Kelsi Rea is a Christian homeschooling mom to 3 munchkins, with a 4th little boy 
on the way, via Ethiopia.  She is married to a handsome redhead, she drinks too much 
coffee, and her U.S. passport doesn't get used often enough. She blogs regularly at 
Vintage Kids Modern World about simple living, homeschooling, real foods and 
parenting and her wannabe urban-homestead.  
 
Website: www.vintagekidsmodernworld.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/vintagekidsmodernworld 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/kelsirea 

http://www.vintagekidsmodernworld.com/
http://www.vintagekidsmodernworld.com/
http://www.facebook.com/vintagekidsmodernworld
http://www.pinterest.com/kelsirea


Gluten-Free Snacks    40 

Tostones (Twice-Fried Green Plantains) 
From Amanda of The Curious Coconut  

Tostones, twice-fried green plantains, are a traditional side dish in many countries in 
Central and South America and the Caribbean. They are a great Paleo/Real Food safe 
starch option when cooked in a healthy fat like lard, bacon fat, coconut oil, ghee, or 
palm shortening. They make a great snack all by themselves or with slices of avocado, 
but they are incredibly versatile and go well with just about anything. You can also use 
them as a vehicle for your favorite dip, (especially guacamole). Enjoy! 

 

Prep time: 10 minutes 
Cook time: 10 minutes 
Total time: 20 minutes 
Yield: 2-4 servings 

Ingredients 

 2 green plantains (check your local Hispanic market, farmer's market, and 
sometimes chain grocery store to find them) 

 ¼" cooking fat (coconut oil, lard, bacon grease, ghee, palm shortening) 

http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    41 

 a sprinkling of coarse sea salt 

 1-2 T  fresh chopped cilantro (optional garnish) 

 tostonera (tostone press) or meat tenderizing mallet with flat edge 

Directions 

1. First, you have to peel the plantains. They are NOT like bananas. You'll just make 
a mess and frustrate yourself if you try to peel them like a banana. Cut off both 
tips and then slice the peel down the length of the plantain on one or two sides. 
Remove peel (it may come off in pieces). 

2. Slice each plantain crosswise into discs about ¾" to 1" wide. 
3. Heat about ¼" of a good cooking oil like coconut oil, lard, bacon grease, ghee, or 

palm shortening in a large pan over medium heat for several minutes. 
4. When oil is hot, add discs to the oil (carefully!), trying not to crowd them too 

much. Cook for 2-3 minutes on each side, or until the plantain has turned a 
darker, more golden color (but not yet browned). 

5. Remove from oil and let cool briefly before smashing. You will either need a 
tostone press or, as a friend showed me, the flat edge of a meat tenderizing 
mallet. 

6. With a tostone press, place the disc in the center of the recessed circle and then 
press the lid down firmly and with even force. I lay my whole palm across the lid. 
Use a fork to help you remove the smashed discs. Sometimes they will stay in the 
recessed part, sometimes they stick to the flat side. 

7. If you are using a meat tenderizing mallet, put the plantain slices on a cutting 
board, then place the mallet gently on top of the disc in the center and use even 
pressure to press the disc into a circle. 

8. If you have neither, you can use two cutting boards or other flat objects to press 
the plantains. 

9. Return the flattened discs to the hot oil and cook on each side for 2-3 minutes or 
until an even darker golden color with some light browning, if you like. You will 
have to work in batches to cook them all. Add extra cooking fat as needed, 
because these will absorb quite a bit of fat as they cook. 

10. Top with a sprinkling of coarse sea salt and a garnish of fresh chopped cilantro. 
Serve immediately. Enjoy tostones as a snack by themselves, use them as a 
vehicle for your favorite dip (guacamole is an awesome choice), eat them with 
eggs and bacon for breakfast, or use them as a side dish with your favorite 
protein. They are incredibly versatile! 

 
Bio: Amanda Torres started her website The Curious Coconut to share her incredible 
success story with the paleo/primal lifestyle, which includes losing 80 pounds in one 

http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    42 

year and reversing multiple chronic health problems, like pre-diabetes, metabolic 
syndrome, depression, anxiety, hypertension, and hidradenitis suppurativa. She is a 
scientist by training, with both a B.S. and M.S. in neuroscience from Tulane University. 
She strives to provide the best available information to her readers and backs 
everything up with science and proper references. She currently works part-time 
studying adult bone-marrow-derived stem cells, and blogs about diet, health, nutrition, 
alternative medicine, qigong, ancestral living, and, of course, all of her favorite tried-
and-true recipes.  
 
Website: www.thecuriouscoconut.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/thecuriouscoconut  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/curiouscoconut  

http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/
http://www.facebook.com/thecuriouscoconut
http://www.pinterest.com/curiouscoconut


Gluten-Free Snacks    43 

Tropical Twist Kale Chips 
From Jennifer of Hybrid Rasta Mama  

I am a dehydrated foods fanatic! Not only is it a great way to preserve food but it is a 
great way to maximize the nutrients in certain foods by keeping them in a “raw” state. 

Kale chips are pretty ho-hum in my opinion. Sure, you can liven things up by adding a 
bar-b-que flavor, a hot pepper flavor, or even a nacho cheese flavor. But EVERYONE is 
making those types of kale chips and I like to step outside the box with common foods. 

About a year ago, I thought I would try a crazy flavor combination for my kale chips. I 
mean, you all know I love me some coconut, so adding coconut to kale chips seemed 
like a perfectly logical thing to do. It took quite a few misses to come up with a hit, but I 
managed to create a pretty fun flavor combination that took kale chips to a new level! 
Enjoy! 

 

http://www.hybridrastamama.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    44 

Ingredients 

 2 bunches of kale, washed and chopped 

 1½ c shredded coconut (I prefer to use finely shredded)  

 ½ c coconut cream concentrate  

 sea salt 

 juice from ½ a lime 

 ¼ c coconut water (plain) 

Directions 

1. In a blender or food processor, combine one cup of shredded coconut, coconut 
cream concentrate, sea salt, lime juice, and ⅛ cup of coconut water. 

2. Blend until smooth, adding additional coconut water (up to ¼ cup total), if 
needed. You want to make a smooth “batter” consistency.  

3. Place the kale in a large bowl, then pour the coconut mixture over it, a little at a 
time. Between pours, gently mix the kale together with the batter. I find it best to 
just use your bare hands, kneading the kale.  

4. Once the kale is all coated, place it on your dehydrator sheets-lining them first is 
a must! 

5. Sprinkle the kale with the remaining ½ cup of shredded coconut. 
6. Dehydrate at 115°F for 8-10 hours. You want the kale chips to be dry but not 

falling apart.  
7. After they are done, eat all the kale chips! 

 
Bio: Jennifer, author of Hybrid Rasta Mama, is a former government recruiter turned 
stay-at-home mama to a precious daughter (“Tiny”) brought earth side in early 2009. 
She is passionate about and writes about conscious parenting, natural living, holistic 
health/wellness, real foods, and more! Coconut oil and all its wonders is a main feature 
on her blog as well. Jennifer has also authored three eBooks and two illustrated 
children’s books. 
 
Website: www.hybridrastamama.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/HybridRastaMama  
Twitter: www.twitter.com/HybridRastaMama 

http://www.hybridrastamama.com/
http://www.hybridrastamama.com/
http://www.facebook.com/HybridRastaMama
http://www.twitter.com/HybridRastaMama


Gluten-Free Snacks    45 

Zesty Nacho Kale Chips 
From Jessica of Delicious Obsessions  

Ingredients 

 2 large bunches organic kale (I used curly kale) 

 ½ c sunflower seed butter 

 ½ c tahini 

 ½ c apple cider vinegar 

 ¼ c nutritional yeast 

 3 lemons, juiced 

 1 small red bell pepper 

 2 T sesame oil 

 1 T honey 

 1 T golden balsamic vinegar 

 ½ T coconut aminos 

 1 tsp. garlic powder 

 ½ tsp. onion powder 

 ½ tsp. fresh ground black pepper 

http://www.deliciousobsessions.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    46 

 ½ tsp. sea salt, or to taste 

Directions 

1. Wash your kale and remove all of the stems. Tear the kale leaves into bite sized 
pieces. Lay kale pieces out in a thin layer on some towels and let the water drain 
and the leaves dry. You want to make sure the leaves are dry before tossing them 
with the sauce. 

2. In a high-powered blender or a food processor, combine all of the ingredients 
(except the kale) and blend until smooth and creamy. An immersion blender 
works well too. Make sure you taste for salt. I like lots of salt, but others may not 
like as much. 

3. Pour the sauce in a large bowl and then add the dry kale leaves. Using tongs (or 
your hands), toss the leaves in the dressing until coated. 

4. If you have a dehydrator, dehydrate the kale chips, following your dehydrator's 
instructions. 

5. If you're like me and have to use your oven, preheat the oven to 170°F. 
6. Line some sheet pans with parchment paper. Spread the kale leaves out on the 

pans, making sure there are not big clumps of leaves stuck together. You want to 
make sure each chip has room to dehydrate on the pan. 

7. Bake in the oven for 3-5 hours, or until the chips are dry and crispy. 
8. Store in an airtight container. If you want to keep your chips crisp, you can use a 

couple of the moisture packs that come in vitamin bottles, or add a couple 
tablespoons of uncooked rice to the bottom of the container. This will help 
absorb any moisture and keep your chips dry. I do this with my salt shakers – add 
some uncooked rice to the shaker and it keeps the salt from clumping. 

 
Bio: Jessica is a real food nut, coconut everything enthusiast, avid reader and 
researcher, blossoming yogi, and animal lover. At her blog Delicious Obsessions, she 
loves to show people how making even small changes in their diet and food selections 
can make a huge difference in their lives, especially as she chronicles her own personal 
health journey and healing from real food. Jessica also recently released her first e-
cookbook! 
 
Website: www.deliciousobsessions.com  
Facebook: www.facebook.com/DeliciousObsessions  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/deliciousobsess 

http://www.deliciousobsessions.com/
http://www.deliciousobsessions.com/
http://www.facebook.com/DeliciousObsessions
http://www.pinterest.com/deliciousobsess


Gluten-Free Snacks    47 

  

Dips 

Green Herbed Hummus 
From Elise of Healing Cuisine By Elise  

 

Makes about 2 cups. 

Ingredients 

 2 c organic chickpeas, rinsed and drained 

 2 raw garlic cloves  

 2 T raw almond butter 

 ¼ c fresh parsley leaves  

 6 fresh basil leaves 

http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    48 

 1 organic scallion, chopped  

 1 T fresh dill 

 1-2 T fresh lemon juice 

 ¼ tsp. cayenne pepper 

 ¼ tsp. sea salt 

 ⅓ c olive oil 

Directions 

1. In a food processor or blender, add all ingredients except olive oil.   
2. Pulse until slightly combined.   
3. Run on High speed and stream in olive oil until combined.   
4. Refrigerate 2 hours before serving to allow flavors to mix. 

 
Bio: Elise Schwartz has been living a sugar-free natural lifestyle since 2008 after 
discovering her PCOS, infertility, and inability to lose weight were caused by toxicity in 
her daily life.  By living the principles she teaches, Elise proudly welcomed her son into 
the world in 2011.  She and her husband, Dr. Dave, own and operate their natural 
health clinic, Triad Health Center, in Greensboro, NC. and Elise blogs at her website 
Healing Cuisine by Elise. 
 
Website: www.HealingCuisineByElise.com/ 
Facebook:  www.facebook.com/HealingCuisine 
 Twitter: www.twitter.com/EliseJSchwartz 

http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/
http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/
http://www.facebook.com/HealingCuisine
http://www.twitter.com/EliseJSchwartz


Gluten-Free Snacks    49 

Pomegranate Guacamole 
From Heather of The Homesteading Hippy  

Spicy, sweet, and perfect for chips or spread on tortillas with tacos or quesadillas!  
Makes for delicious dipping at parties as well!  We love to eat this on Friday nights 
when it's movie night at our house. The kids love the sweet "pop" of the pomegranates 
mixed with the richness of the avocados.  Hubby likes his more spicy than the rest of us, 
so we generally add some additional jalapeño to his bowl.  

 

Ingredients 

 2 avocados 

 seeds from 1 pomegranate 

 2 cloves garlic, minced 

 1 tsp. salt 

http://www.thehomesteadinghippy.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    50 

 ½ tsp. pepper 

 ½ jalapeño, seeded and minced 

 1 tsp. lime juice 

Directions 

1. Remove the seeds from the pomegranate by cutting in ½ and "whacking" with a 
wooden spoon. That's a fun trick we learned from watching Chopped one night.  
The chef cut the pomegranate in ½, flipped it upside down and whacked!  It was 
so cool to see a new way, because previously I had soaked it in water, and spent 
about a bajillion hours trying to separate the seeds from the white pulpy stuff.  

2. Mash the avocado, add the seeds and seasonings and allow flavors to meld for a 
few hours.  If you can, that is.  Usually when I make it, the kids and hubby are all 
over the bowl, dipping as I am mixing.  Serve with chips for fun dipping! 

 
Bio: Heather blogs at The Homesteading Hippy, where she shares her experiences with 
gardening and raising chickens, ducks, and assorted rabbits in her backyard. Join her 
journey of "Living Life on The Rural Side". 
 
Website: www.thehomesteadinghippy.com/  
Facebook: facebook.com/thehomesteadhippy 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/homesteadhippy/  

http://www.thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://www.thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://facebook.com/thehomesteadhippy
http://www.pinterest.com/homesteadhippy/


Gluten-Free Snacks    51 

Roasted Red Pepper Hummus 
From Colleen of Five Little Homesteaders  

 

Ingredients 

 1 roasted red pepper* 

 2 c garbanzo beans/ chickpeas** 

 3 T lemon juice 

 2 T tahini*** 

 2 cloves minced garlic 

 ½ tsp. salt 

 1 T  olive oil + more for "drizzling" 

Directions 

1. Add all the ingredients to a food processor and pulse.  
2. Turn the processor on and drizzle with olive oil until it comes together. 
3. Process until you reach the desired consistency. 

http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    52 

Notes:  
* You can usually buy roasted red peppers at the store in a glass jar but they are really 
tasty if you make them at home.  To do it at home, slice the pepper in half and remove 
the seeds.  Line a cookie sheet with foil and put the peppers on there with cut sides 
down.  Place them under the broiler and broil until the skin is blackened and blistered.  
Remove them from the oven and place them in a bowl with plastic wrap over the top 
for 15-20 minutes.  The skin should then easily peel off.  
 
** I use dried beans but you can buy canned as well.  If you are using dried, soak them 
overnight and then rinse.  Place in a large pot covered with an inch or more of water 
and bring to a boil.  Simmer for 45 minutes to an hour. 
 
*** You can buy tahini at the store but it is also really easy to make at home.  Simply 
process roasted sesame seeds in the blender until they are chopped.  Slowly drizzle 
them with olive oil with the blender running until a thick paste forms.  You can add a 
little salt but that is not necessary.  
 
Bio: Colleen Anderson is a teacher turned stay-at-home mom to three little ones who 
blogs at Five Little Homesteaders. Her days are filled with laughing and tears, joys and 
frustrations, toddlers and babies.  The basics of gardening and cooking were gifted to 
her by her mother and father starting at a very young age.  Through her urban 
homesteading adventures, she hopes to lead her family down the path to a more 
sustainable, intentional, and full life. 
 
Website: www.littlehomesteaders.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/fivelittlehomesteaders 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/lilhomesteader 

http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/
http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/
http://www.facebook.com/fivelittlehomesteaders
http://www.pinterest.com/lilhomesteader


Gluten-Free Snacks    53 

Smoky Orange Hummus 
From Shelley of A Harmony Healing  

Vegan, Gluten-Free, Dairy-Free, Nut-Free and  Sugar-Free. 

 
Makes around 2 cups. 

Ingredients 

 1 (15-ounce) can organic garbanzo beans 

 3 T raw sesame tahini 

 ¼ c fresh orange juice 

 1 T filtered water 

 ½ tsp. grated orange zest 

 ⅓ c Blood orange olive oil or your favorite extra virgin olive oil 

 2 peeled minced garlic cloves 

 ½ tsp. cumin powder 

 ¾ tsp. unrefined sea salt 

http://www.aharmonyhealing.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    54 

 ½ tsp. smoked sweet paprika 

 Fresh ground black pepper to taste 

Directions 

1. Pour beans into a strainer and rinse thoroughly with water.  
2. Drain beans well and place in a food processor with S blade attachment or in a 

blender. 
3. Add remaining ingredients to food processor or blender and blend until hummus 

is smooth and creamy. Stop processor or blender to scrape down sides, if needed. 
4. Taste hummus and add more seasoning, if needed. If hummus is too thick, add 

small amount of purified water 1 tablespoon at a time to get the right 
consistency. 

5. Enjoy immediately, drizzled with olive oil, or place in covered container in the 
refrigerator for up to 1 week. 

 
Bio: Shelley Alexander is a holistic chef, certified healing foods specialist, cookbook 
author, blogger, and owner of the holistic health company, A Harmony Healing, in Los 
Angeles, California. Shelley is passionate about empowering people to make optimal 
nutrition and holistic lifestyle choices to achieve their own healing and experience 
vibrant health. Shelley believes that good nutrition never has to be at the sacrifice of 
great taste!  
 
Website: www.aharmonyhealing.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/getaharmonyhealing  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/aharmonyhealing  

http://www.aharmonyhealing.com/
http://www.aharmonyhealing.com/
http://www.facebook.com/getaharmonyhealing
http://www.pinterest.com/aharmonyhealing


Gluten-Free Snacks    55 

Southwest Sweet Potato Dip 
From Carol of Studio Botanica 

This delicious dip is perfect to make ahead for easy entertaining or for a nutritious 
'gluten-free' snack for the whole family! 

 

Makes about 2 cups (500 ml). 

Ingredients 

 2 medium sweet potatoes (about 8 ounce/250 g each) 

 4 cloves garlic, locally grown if possible! 

 ½ c (125 ml) coarsely chopped cilantro 

 ¼ c (50 ml) olive oil 

 ¼ c (50 ml) lime juice 

 2 T (25 ml) water or vegetable broth 

 1 T (15 ml) ground cumin 

 1 tsp. (5 ml) salt 

 1 tsp. (5 ml) chili powder 

 ¼ tsp. (1 ml) cayenne pepper 

http://www.studiobotanica.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    56 

 cilantro leaves (optional) 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F. 
2. Pierce sweet potatoes several places with fork; place on a baking sheet, lined 

with parchment paper or sprayed with a small amount of olive oil. Bake for 45-60 
minutes or until tender. 

3. Meanwhile, peel and slice garlic into food processor bowl; pulse to finely chop. 
4. Scoop flesh out of sweet potatoes to yield 2 cups (500 ml). Add to food processor.  
5. Add cilantro, oil, lime juice, water, cumin, salt, chili powder and cayenne. 
6. Process until puréed.  
7. Refrigerate in an airtight container for 1 hour or up to 3 days or freeze.  
8. Bring to room temperature before serving.  
9. Garnish with cilantro leaves, if using.  

10. Serve with gluten free crackers or crostini or crunchy cucumber or carrot sticks, 
or your favourite veggies! 

 
Notes: You can substitute chipotle chili powder to taste for the chili powder and 
cayenne, or add your own flavour combination! Store in fridge for 1 hour or up to 3 
days. 
 
Bio: Carol is a traditional herbalist in Toronto, where she has a private practice with a 
focus on helping busy women lead healther lives by using her "One Small Change" 
programme. She writes an herb infused blog, Studio Botanica, and loves to share her 
passion for all things herbal. Carol is also the author of one e-book. 
 
Website: www.studiobotanica.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/studiobotanica 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/studiobotanica 

http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.facebook.com/studiobotanica
http://www.pinterest.com/studiobotanica


Gluten-Free Snacks    57 

Hors d’oeuvres 

Cheese and Walnut Stuffed Dates 
From Tracy of Oh, The Things We'll Make! 

Who says that a simple recipe can’t be elegant?  This highly adaptable recipe is quick 
and easy, and perfect for entertaining guests.  

Ingredients 

 pitted dates, preferably organic 

 walnuts (or pecans) 

 cream cheese (The options here are endless!) 

Directions 

1. Slice open your pitted dates, and fill them with the cream cheese of your choice.  
I have tried using common cream cheese, mascarpone, and a goat milk cream 
cheese, and all worked well to contrast the sweetness of the dates.  I haven’t 

http://www.thethingswellmake.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    58 

tried a blue cream cheese, but I imagine it would also be quite good.  For those 
who follow restrictive diets, there are vegan, non-dairy cream cheeses available, 
making this recipe highly adaptable to most ways of eating. 

2. Push a walnut half into the cheese filled date.  Pecans would also work well, if 
you prefer them. 

3. Repeat with the rest of your dates. 
4. Enjoy! 

  

Bio: Tracy Ariza is an American expat living in Spain, wife of a fisherman and the proud 
mother of a sweet toddler who loves to help her in the kitchen and around the house. 
When she's not blogging at Oh, The Things We'll Make!, she's probably crafting, baking 
or hiking on their mountain with her two dogs. 
 
Website: www.thethingswellmake.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/thethingswellmake 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/thingswellmake/ 

http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
http://www.facebook.com/thethingswellmake
http://www.pinterest.com/thingswellmake/


Gluten-Free Snacks    59 

Chorizo-Stuffed Dates Wrapped in Bacon 
From Pamela of Paleo Table  

The first time I had the pleasure of trying this awesome appetizer was at a restaurant in 
downtown Chicago. I’ve made bacon-wrapped dates before, but I usually stuff them 
with almonds. Well, those are good…but these are GREAT! I’ve heard them called Paleo 
candy. Whatever you want to call them, they’re delicious! I made enough for a party. All 
50 dates were gone within 30 minutes! Feel free to scale this recipe as needed. 

 

Makes 50. 

Ingredients 

 50 Medjool dates, pitted (I used extra large dates that I pitted myself.) 

 2 lbs. nitrate-free bacon 

 1 lb. fresh bulk chorizo sausage (Don't use the pre-cooked links. If you can only 
find fresh links, just remove the casing.) 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F. 

http://www.paleotable.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    60 

2. Slice each pitted date lengthwise using a paring knife. 
3. Fill date with a small scoop of sausage. I used a baby food spoon to scoop. 
4. Lay bacon out on a cutting board and stretch it so that each piece is about ⅓ 

longer than when in the package. I used a pastry roller to roll the bacon out. 
5. Starting at one end, roll the bacon around a date so that it is covered 1½ times.  
6. Cut the bacon and place the date, seam side down, on a rack fitted into a rimmed 

baking sheet. Continue rolling the dates until done. 
7. Bake for 45-60 minutes or until bacon is cooked. 

 
Bio: Pamela King is a devoted wife and mother of two, home chef, recipe developer, 
CrossFitter, and freelance writer. Pam enjoys making healthy paleo meals for her blog, 
Paleo Table, that are easy and quick, using ingredients that are readily available. She 
feels that planning meals well in advance, shopping efficiently, and preparing 
ingredients ahead of time, whenever possible, can help people tremendously in 
meeting their nutritional goals. 
 
Website: www.paleotable.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/pages/Paleo-Table/113366525413686  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/pamelaking11/ 

http://www.paleotable.com/
http://www.paleotable.com/
http://www.facebook.com/pages/Paleo-Table/113366525413686
http://www.pinterest.com/pamelaking11/


Gluten-Free Snacks    61 

Paleo Pizza Poppers 
From Carolyn of Real Food Carolyn  

 

Ingredients 

 6 large eggs from happy pastured hens (room temperature) 

 ⅓ c blanched almond flour  

 4 T coconut oil (melted but not hot) 

 ¼ to ½ c diced pepperoni (best sourced from pastured pigs) 

 ¼ c diced sun-dried tomatoes (in oil or dried/rehydrated) 

 ¼ c finely minced onion 

 2 large garlic cloves, finely minced 

 ¼ tsp. unrefined salt 

 1 tsp. minced fresh oregano OR ¼ tsp. dried oregano 

 1 tsp. minced fresh basil OR ¼ tsp. dried basil 

 ½ tsp. crushed red pepper flakes 

http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    62 

Directions 

1. Lightly whisk eggs in a bowl then combine remaining ingredients and incorporate 
well.  

2. Grease muffin tins well with bacon drippings or lard (from pastured pigs, of 
course) or ghee (if not severely intolerant of dairy). You can also use paper liners. 
The mix will fill 24 mini-muffins tins or make 9 or 10 regular sized portions. 

3. Bake at 375°F for 10 - 12 minutes. Enjoy warm from the oven or freeze to reheat 
later. 

4. If you can tolerate aged cheese, these are nice when topped with freshly grated 
parmesan cheese to give them a bit more pizza pizzazz. Buon appetito! 

 
Bio: Carolyn Erickson is a traditional food blogger at Real Food Carolyn. She embraced 
ancestral foods and the gluten-free diet upon her daughter's diagnosis of Celiac Disease 
over 5 years ago. Carolyn volunteers as the co-leader of the Charlotte NC chapter of 
The Weston A. Price Foundation and enjoys teaching others about the healing power of 
REAL food! 
 
Website: www.RealFoodCarolyn.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/RealFoodCarolyn  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/RFCarolyn/ 

http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/
http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/
http://www.facebook.com/RealFoodCarolyn
http://www.pinterest.com/RFCarolyn/


Gluten-Free Snacks    63 

Pão de Queijo (Brazilian cheese rolls) 
From Jackie of Deductive Seasoning  

Though I "passed" a gluten-free trial, I eat low-carb to manage T2 diabetes so my diet 
has never been gluten-heavy.  But I've never done much gluten-free baking beyond a 
few almond meal and coconut flour recipes as it seemed too many unfamiliar 
ingredients were involved, flours I never heard of and gums and such, which intimidated 
me.   

I decided to develop this recipe because it uses only tapioca starch, just one new 
ingredient.  Be sure you get the light, fluffy stuff with the texture of corn starch, not the 
heavier flour – Bob's Red Mill makes the right stuff.  Besides only using one unfamiliar 
ingredient, another advantage is that these are actually a traditional food, having been 
eaten in Brazil since the 1800s. 

This recipe yields a light, fluffy roll that puffs up and is almost hollow inside. They are 
utterly melt-in-your-mouth delectable!  The flavor can be adjusted by swapping the type 
of cheese or by adding garlic powder or Old Bay Seasoning. 

 

Ingredients 

 butter for buttering muffin tin 

 ½ c shredded mild cheddar cheese 

 1 egg, room temperature 

 ¼ c coconut oil, melted 

 ½ c milk, room temperature 

 1 c tapioca starch 

 ½ tsp. sea salt 

http://deductiveseasoning.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    64 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F. 
2. Butter a 12-cup muffin tin. Do not use liners, the rolls will stick to them and make 

a mess! 
3. Sprinkle the cheese equally in the muffin cups. 
4. Blend the egg, coconut oil, milk, tapioca starch and salt to yield a smooth, thin 

batter.  
5. NOTE: If everything isn't at room temperature, your coconut oil will re-solidify 

into chunks that won't mix well. If you use a blender, and add ingredients in the 
order given while it's running, the mixture will emulsify and avoid this problem 
even if the egg and milk are still a bit cold. 

6. Pour batter equally into the muffin cups. 
7. Bake for 15-20 minutes.  
8. When done, the rolls will have puffed up beyond the muffin tin and the tops will 

be brown. 
 

Bio: Jackie Patti is a backwoods biochemist recovering from disabling fatigue and pain 
through rational use of real food.  She blogs at Deductive Seasoning about cooking, 
diabetes, disability, fatigue, homesteading, nutrition, science and anything else that 
strikes her as interesting to write about.  
 
Website: deductiveseasoning.com  
Facebook: www.facebook.com/deductiveseasoning  
Google+: google.com/+Deductiveseasoning  

http://deductiveseasoning.com/
http://deductiveseasoning.com/
http://www.facebook.com/deductiveseasoning
http://google.com/+Deductiveseasoning


Gluten-Free Snacks    65 

Potato Rosti Pizzas 
From Suzanne of Strands of My Life 

 

Ingredients 

 4 potatoes, peeled  

 salt & pepper  

 a bunch of fresh spinach  

 1 tomato  

 Edam cheese or mozzarella  

 coconut oil & butter 

Directions 

1. Preheat the oven to 180°C/350°F.  
2. Grate the potatoes in a food processor or with a hand grater.  
3. Squeeze out all the water and dry with a clean tea towel.  
4. Season with salt and pepper and mix well.  
5. Melt the butter and coconut oil in a frying pan.  
6. Place heaped spoonfuls of the mixture into the hot oil/butter mixture and shape 

http://www.strandsofmylife.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    66 

into rough, flat circles.  
7. Fry until golden on both sides.  
8. Meanwhile wilt the spinach in another frying pan with a little butter.  
9. Place the cooked rosti on baking paper on a baking tray.  

10. Place a layer of spinach on top of each one.  
11. Follow with a slice of tomato and season.  
12. Layer a slice of cheese on top and place the tray in the oven for about 5 minutes 

until the cheese is melted. 
 
Bio: Suzanne Perazzini is the writer, recipe developer and photographer of Strands of 
My Life, a blog about her food journey towards great health, which has culminated in 
following the low FODMAP diet, which has greatly helped her IBS. She lives with her 
husband and son in New Zealand in a house overlooking the Pacific Ocean. Suzanne is a 
published author, an incorrigible traveller and lover of all things beautiful.  
 
Website: www.strandsofmylife.com/  
Facebook: www.facebook.com/Lowfodmap  
Twitter: www.twitter.com/suzanneper/ 

http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.facebook.com/Lowfodmap
http://www.twitter.com/suzanneper/


Gluten-Free Snacks    67 

Quinoa Crusted Oven Fried Onion Rings with Spicy Dipping 
Sauce 
From Wendy of Cooking Quinoa  

 

Ingredients 

 ¾ c toasted quinoa flour 

 ¾ c arrowroot powder 

 2 tsp. smoked paprika 

 ¼ tsp. cayenne pepper 

 1 T sea salt 

 1¾ c buttermilk **see vegan option 

 2 eggs or flax eggs (2 T ground flax seeds + 6 T warm water) 

 1½ c cooked quinoa 

 1½ c quinoa flakes 

 Olive oil spray 

 2 large sweet onions, sliced 

http://cookingquinoa.net/


Gluten-Free Snacks    68 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 420°F. Line two baking sheets with parchment paper. 
2. In a shallow dish combine quinoa flour, arrowroot powder, paprika, cayenne and 

salt. Whisk together buttermilk and eggs in a separate shallow dish. 
3. Place quinoa and quinoa flakes in a blender and pulse until crumbly.  Toss with ½ 

tablespoon of olive oil and place in a shallow dish. 
4. Dredge onion rings into the flour mixture, and then dip into the buttermilk 

mixture.  Drain excess batter and dredge into the quinoa mixture. 
5. Arrange on the prepared baking sheets in a single layer.  Spray WELL with olive 

oil. 
6. Cook until golden brown, about 20 to 25 minutes, flipping the onion rings over 

about half way through and re-spraying. Serve with Spicy Dipping Sauce. 

Spicy Dipping Sauce 

Ingredients 

 ½ c Greek yogurt or vegan sour cream 

 1 T gluten free ketchup 

 2 T prepared horseradish (to taste) 

 1 T finely minced chives 

 ½ tsp. smoked paprika 

 ¼ tsp. sea salt 

 ¼ tsp. fresh ground black pepper 

 ¼ tsp. cayenne pepper 

Directions 

1. Combine all ingredients in a small bowl.  Refrigerate until serving. 
 
Note: To make a dairy free buttermilk,  combine unsweetened milk of choice with 1½ 
tablespoons lemon juice.  Allow to sit for 10 minutes and proceed with the recipe. 
 
Bio: Wendy Polisi is the creator of Cooking Quinoa, where she shares healthy creative 
recipes and celebrates all things quinoa. She is the author of five e-books. Though 
Wendy dedicates a great deal of time to all things food, her greatest accomplishment is 
being a homeschooling mom to three children, ages 9, 7 and 9 months.  
 
Website: cookingquinoa.net/  
Facebook: www.facebook.com/CookingQuinoa  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/wendypolisi/  

http://cookingquinoa.net/
http://cookingquinoa.net/
http://www.facebook.com/CookingQuinoa
http://www.pinterest.com/wendypolisi/


Gluten-Free Snacks    69 

Salmon Cakes 
From Karen of EcoKaren  

 
Makes 6. 

Ingredients 

 1 – 1½ lbs of wild caught salmon 

 2-3 T homemade mayo 

 2 tsp. Dijon mustard 

 1 large egg, lightly beaten 

 ¼ c  diced small red bell pepper 

 ¼ c diced small yellow pepper 

 ¼ c diced small red or yellow onion 

 1 tsp. chopped fresh tarragon 

 1 tsp. chopped fresh dill 

 1 T chopped fresh parsley 

 2 T horseradish 

 ¼ tsp. each, sea salt and black pepper 

http://www.ecokaren.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    70 

 olive oil 

Directions 

1. Rinse salmon in cold water and pat dry.  If you have leftover salmon, you can skip 
to step 3. 

2. Put salmon, skin side down, on a 9" x 13" glass pan. Brush with olive oil lightly 
and sprinkle salt and pepper. Bake in the oven at 350°F or grill on the outdoor 
BBQ grill for about 20 minutes until it's flaky but not overcooked. It's better to be 
slightly undercooked since you'll be finish cooking it later. When salmon is 
cooked, set it aside to cool and then, chill it in the refrigerator for about 20 
minutes. 

3. Meanwhile, sauté peppers and onions in an oiled pan until soft and onions 
translucent. Set aside and let it cool. 

4. In a large mixing bowl, mix slightly beaten egg, mayonnaise, mustard, tarragon, 
dill, parsley, and horseradish. Add pinches of salt and black pepper. 

5. Take the chilled salmon out from the fridge, crumble the fish in chunks, and add 
them to the mixing bowl. 

6. Add the sautéed peppers and onions to the mixing bowl and mix well. 
7. Cover and chill in the fridge for about 30 minutes. 
8. When salmon mixture is chilled, shape them into patties, the size of hamburger 

patties. 
9. Add about 2 tablespoons of olive oil to a pan and brown patties on both sides in 

batches – about 3 minutes each side – over medium heat.  
10. Keep them warm in a preheated oven at 250°F until ready to be served. 

 

Bio: Karen Lee, a retired Chiropractor, is a publisher of EcoKaren, co-founder & partner 
of Green Sisterhood, and handmade eco entrepreneur. 
 
Website: www.ecokaren.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/ecokarenlee 
 Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/ecokaren 

http://www.ecokaren.com/
http://www.ecokaren.com/
http://www.facebook.com/ecokarenlee
http://www.pinterest.com/ecokaren


Gluten-Free Snacks    71 

Smoked Mozzarella Stuffed Turkey Meatballs 
From Natalie of Honey, Ghee, & Me 

These are healthy, easy-to-make meatballs with a smoky twist. Unlike most meatballs, 
these have no flour, breadcrumbs, or other fillers whatsoever... quick and sure to 
please! 

 
Makes 10 meatballs 

Ingredients 

 ½ lb. ground turkey breast (or other ground meat) 

 ½ c diced yellow onion 

 1 garlic clove, minced 

 ½ tsp. salt 

 ¼ tsp. pepper 

 ¼ tsp. herbs de Provence 

 1 T chopped fresh basil 

 1 T grated Parmesan cheese  

http://www.honeygheeandme.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    72 

 1 egg 

 ½ c grated smoked mozzarella 

 olive oil or ghee, couple tablespoons  for sautéing 

Directions 

1. Finely chop the onion, garlic, and basil. 
2. In a bowl, add the onion, garlic, basil, herbs de Provence, salt, pepper, Parmesan, 

and turkey meat.  Mix it together lightly (you don’t want to over-mix the meat). 
3. Add the egg. Using your fingers, mix all of the ingredients. 
4. Using a tablespoon, scoop up the meat mixture and place it in the palm of your 

hand. Press a small hole in the center (like a small bowl). 
5. Add a generous pinch of grated smoked mozzarella to the center and then seal it 

up by enclosing the meat around the cheese. 
6. Continue until all meatballs are stuffed. 
7. Heat olive oil or ghee in a large pan over medium heat. Lay the meatballs in the 

pan (do not overcrowd them—you may have to do this in batches).  
8. Cook them for about 3-4 minutes on each side, until golden brown and 

completely cooked through (cooking times may vary depending on the size of 
meatballs and level of heat). 

9. Once done, serve them on a plate with toothpicks (optional). That’s it… enjoy! 
 
Bio:  Natalie is passionate about using real food ingredients to create wholesome 
seasonal dishes.  Her influences stem from her parents' international backgrounds and 
dedication to healthy eating. You can find more simple and healthy real food recipes on 
her blog, Honey, Ghee, & Me.  
 
Website: www.honeygheeandme.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/honeygheeandme 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/honeygheeandme/ 

http://www.honeygheeandme.com/
http://www.honeygheeandme.com/
http://www.facebook.com/honeygheeandme
http://www.pinterest.com/honeygheeandme/


Gluten-Free Snacks    73 

No-Bake Sweet Snacks 

Coconut Almond Snack Bar  
From Jill of Real Food Forager  

 

Prep Time: 10 minutes 
Cook Time: 6 hours in the refrigerator 
Yield: 12 small bars 

Equipment 

 9" × 13" glass pan  

 Food processor  

 Hard spatula, pizza cutter  
 

Ingredients  

http://www.realfoodforager.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    74 

 3 c almonds (soaked, dehydrated and blanched)  

 1 c coconut spread (coconut butter)  

 10 pitted dates that have been soaked in water  

 2 T honey  

Directions 

1. In a food processor process the softened, pitted dates until they are puréed.  
2. Remove and add the almonds and process until it is nut butter or as close to a 

butter as you can get.  
3. Add back the dates, and add in the honey and coconut spread and process until 

well combined.  
4. In a 9" × 13" glass pan spread the mixture, smoothing it out until it is even 

around the edges and on the surface.  
5. Cover with wax paper and refrigerate for at least 4 hours.  
6. When hardened, using a pizza cutter cut 12 bars.  
7. Remove each bar with a spatula and place onto wax paper.  
8. Wrap individually and keep frozen. 

 
Bio: Dr. Jill Tieman is a Clinical Nutritionist/Chiropractor with a specialty in healing diets 
such as SCD (Specific Carbohydrate Diet) and GAPS (Gut and Psychology Syndrome) as 
well as Paleo and Primal. She is also a chapter leader of the Weston A. Price 
Foundation.  It is her goal to reach as many people as possible through her blog Real 
Food Forager in order to help them achieve vibrant health in our modern world. 
 
Website: www.realfoodforager.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/realfoodforager 
Twitter: www.twitter.com/realfoodforager 

http://www.realfoodforager.com/
http://www.realfoodforager.com/
http://www.realfoodforager.com/
http://www.facebook.com/realfoodforager
http://www.twitter.com/realfoodforager


Gluten-Free Snacks    75 

Coconut StrApple Bars 
From Erica of Edible Attitudes 

 

Ingredients 

 1 c thawed strawberries 

 2 c shredded apples 

 1 c shredded coconut 

 ¼ c melted coconut oil 

 1 T honey (optional) 

Directions 

1. Place the strawberries, apples, and honey into the food processor or blender. 
2. In a small bowl, pour the coconut oil on top of the shredded coconut and mix 

briefly. Add this combination to the rest of the ingredients. 
3. Blend the ingredients together until all the fruit chunks are gone. 
4. Spread evenly on to a dehydrator pan, approximately 1/4 inch thick. 
5. Dehydrate at 135°F for 4 to 5 hours. It is done when it is hard enough to hold 

together but is not brittle. 
6. Cut into square portions and store in the refrigerator. 

 

http://www.edibleattitudes.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    76 

Bio: Erica Brahan is a high school senior who loves to travel and play softball. She has 

struggled with chronic illness since she was young and has treated it through healthy 

lifestyle and eating real, healing foods. Erica blogs at Edible Attitudes and has written a 

book wherein she shares her story and offers advice that she has learned through her 

journey to other teens.  

Website: www.edibleattitudes.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/edibleattitudes  
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/edibleattitudes/ 

http://www.edibleattitudes.com/
http://www.edibleattitudes.com/
http://www.facebook.com/edibleattitudes
http://www.pinterest.com/edibleattitudes/


Gluten-Free Snacks    77 

Raw Peanut Butter Coconut Bites 
From Raia of Raia's Recipes  

 

Makes 1 dozen. 

Ingredients 

 1 c unsweetened shredded coconut 

 ¼ c flax meal 

 ½ c peanut butter 

 2 T honey 

 ¼ tsp. sea salt 

Directions 

1. Combine everything until well mixed.  
2. Smoosh and roll into 1-inch balls.  
3. Refrigerate for about 10 minutes before consuming.  
4. Store leftovers (if there be any) in the fridge.  

http://raiasrecipes.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    78 

 

Bio: Raia is the stay-at-home-mom of four crazy kids who loves to create simple and 
healthy recipes. After finding out she was gluten and egg intolerant in 2010 she started 
her blog Raia's Recipes to share her love of gluten-free baking (and chocolate) with 
others. In her spare time she enjoys doing laundry and dishes… not really. 
 
Website: www.raiasrecipes.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/raiasrecipes 
Google+: plus.google.com/+RaiasrecipesBlogspotgplus/posts 

http://raiasrecipes.com/
http://www.raiasrecipes.com/
http://www.facebook.com/raiasrecipes
https://plus.google.com/+RaiasrecipesBlogspotgplus/posts


Gluten-Free Snacks    79 

Superfood Bliss Balls 
From Emily of The Urban Ecolife  

 

Makes 15 balls. 

Ingredients 

 175g Medjool dates (about 10-12) 

 ⅓ c finely chopped macadamia nuts 

 ⅓ c goji berries 

 2 T chia seeds 

 2 T cacao nibs 

 1 T maca powder 

 1 tsp. raw honey 

 1 tsp. cacao powder 

 dash of vanilla extract 

 finely shredded coconut (for rolling them in) 

Directions 

1. Combine dates, chia seeds, cacao powder, vanilla extract and honey in a food 
processor and whiz up until you get a fairly smooth consistency. 

2. Stir in the goji berries, macadamia nuts and cacao nibs. 

http://www.theurbanecolife.com/


Gluten-Free Snacks    80 

3. You’re now left with a brown gooey mess of goodness! 
4. With clean washed hands, start forming into little balls in your palms and rolling 

in the shredded coconut. 
5. They should be little palm sized balls which you can then put aside on a clean 

plate. Continue until you have no mixture left. 
6. Enjoy with a cup of freshly brewed tea and most importantly, eat with gusto! 

 
Notes: Feel free to experiment with different nuts and add-ins. If you don’t have any of 
the ingredients, then that’s OK! Use what you have on hand. Some may be hard to get 
a hold of where you live. Goji berries can be subbed for other dried fruit like 
cranberries and blueberries. 
 

Bio: Emily Uebergang is an urban hippie who’s on a mission to help city dwellers design 
more sustainable lifestyles. Sharing her love for mother nature, real food and 
sustainability, she writes like she’s out to try and save the world or something. She 
blogs at The Urban Ecolife.  
 
Website: www.theurbanecolife.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/theurbanecolife 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/theurbanecolife/ 

http://www.theurbanecolife.com/
http://www.theurbanecolife.com/
http://www.facebook.com/theurbanecolife
http://www.pinterest.com/theurbanecolife


Gluten-Free Snacks    81 

Gluten-Free Snacks by Alphabetical Order Index 

Baked Snacks ................................................................................................................... 8 
Banana Walnut Muffins with Squash as the Secret Ingredient ........................................ 8 
Brutti e Buoni (Hazelnut Cookies) ................................................................................. 11 
Cheese and Walnut Stuffed Dates ................................................................................. 57 
Chocolate Zucchini Bread .............................................................................................. 13 
Chorizo-Stuffed Dates Wrapped in Bacon ..................................................................... 59 
Coconut Almond Snack Bar ........................................................................................... 73 
Coconut StrApple Bars .................................................................................................. 75 
Crispy Glazed Walnuts................................................................................................... 26 
Crunchy Snacks ............................................................................................................. 26 
Grain-Free Granola/Trail Mix ........................................................................................ 28 
Green Herbed Hummus ................................................................................................ 47 
Hors d’oeuvres .............................................................................................................. 57 
Italian Sun-Dried Tomato Crackers ................................................................................ 30 
Kale Chips ...................................................................................................................... 32 
No-Bake Sweet Snacks .................................................................................................. 73 
Nut-Free “KIND” Bars .................................................................................................... 15 
Oven Dried Banana Chips .............................................................................................. 34 
Overloaded Paleo Snack Bars ........................................................................................ 18 
Paleo Pizza Poppers ...................................................................................................... 61 
Pão de Queijo (Brazilian cheese rolls) ........................................................................... 63 
Pomegranate Guacamole .............................................................................................. 49 
Potato Rosti Pizzas ........................................................................................................ 65 
Pumpkin Poppers .......................................................................................................... 20 
Quinoa Crusted Oven Fried Onion Rings with Spicy Dipping Sauce ............................... 67 
Raw Peanut Butter Coconut Bites ................................................................................. 77 
Roasted Red Pepper Hummus ....................................................................................... 51 
Salmon Cakes ................................................................................................................ 69 
Smoked Mozzarella Stuffed Turkey Meatballs .............................................................. 71 
Smoky Orange Hummus ................................................................................................ 53 
Southwest Sweet Potato Dip ......................................................................................... 55 
Spicy Chickpea Nuts ...................................................................................................... 36 
Superfood Bliss Balls ..................................................................................................... 79 
Sweet & Spicy Roasted Pumpkin Seeds ......................................................................... 38 
Tostones (Twice-Fried Green Plantains) ........................................................................ 40 



Gluten-Free Snacks    82 

Tropical Quinoa Nut Protein Bars .................................................................................. 23 
Tropical Twist Kale Chips ............................................................................................... 43 
Zesty Nacho Kale Chips ................................................................................................. 45 



Gluten-Free Snacks    83 

Community Cookbook Contributors Page Index 

Amanda of The Curious Coconut, 40 
Amy of Real Food Whole Health, 26 
Anna of Green Talk, 8 
Aubrey of Homegrown & Healthy, 7 
Carol of Studio Botanica, 55 
Carolyn of Real Food Carolyn, 61 
Colleen of Five Little Homesteaders, 51 
Dina-Marie of Cultured Palate, 13 
Elise of Healing Cuisine By Elise, 47 
Emily of The Urban Ecolife, 79 
Erica of Edible Attitudes, 75 
Heather of The Homesteading Hippy, 49 
Jackie of Deductive Seasoning, 63 
Jennifer of Hybrid Rasta Mama, 43 
Jessica of Delicious Obsessions, 45 
Jill of Real Food Forager, 73 
Joe of Wellness Punks, 18 
Joelle of jarOhoney, 36 
Karen of EcoKaren, 69 
Katie of Kitchen Stewardship, 23 
Kelly of The Nourishing Home, 15 
Kelsi of Vintage Kids Modern World, 38 
Kris of Attainable Sustainable, 30 
Linda of The Organic Kitchen, 32 
Natalie of Honey, Ghee, & Me, 71 
Pamela of Paleo Table, 59 
Pat of Heal Thyself, 7 
Raia of Raia's Recipes, 77 
Shanti of Life Made Full, 28 
Shelley of A Harmony Healing, 53 
Starlene of GAPS Diet Journey, 20 
Suzanne of Strands Of My Life, 65 
Tracy of Oh, The Things We'll Make!, 57 
Vivian of The Real Food Guide, 34 
Vivica of Nourished Caveman, 11 
Wendy of Cooking Quinoa, 67 

http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/
http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/
http://www.green-talk.com/
http://www.homegrownandhealthy.com/
http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/
http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/
http://www.myculturedpalate.com/
http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/
http://www.theurbanecolife.com/
http://www.edibleattitudes.com/
http://thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://deductiveseasoning.com/
http://www.hybridrastamama.com/
http://www.deliciousobsessions.com/
http://www.realfoodforager.com/
http://www.wellnesspunks.com/
http://jarohoney.com/
http://www.ecokaren.com/
http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/
http://thenourishinghome.com/
http://www.vintagekidsmodernworld.com/
http://www.attainable-sustainable.net/
http://www.theorganickitchen.org/
http://www.honeygheeandme.com/
http://www.paleotable.com/
http://www.foodhaspower.com/
http://www.raiasrecipes.com/
http://www.lifemadefull.com/
http://aharmonyhealing.com/
http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
http://www.therealfoodguide.com/
http://thenourishedcaveman.com/
http://www.cookingquinoa.net/

